

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-eighth and Eighty-ninth Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 24, 1937 to April 21, 1939

AND

MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842 and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1939

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-ninth Legislature

1939

ADDENDUM

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS, SESSION OF 1939

To correct error of omission in printing, Chapter 111, Title II, insert after the word "internal" in line 7, of Sec. 1 the following:

"combustion engine fuels, all fines, forfeitures and costs accruing to the"

СНАР. 111

624

served not less than 25 years, shall be retired on his petition, and thereupon become entitled to the benefits hereinbefore provided for, provided, however, that no provision of this act relative to pensions shall be construed to include the chief of police of said department.

Sec. 25. Former police department abolished. The chief of police, captain, policemen and all other officers of the police department of the city of Biddeford at the time of the passage of this act, shall continue in office with all powers and duties with which they are by law vested, until the reorganization of said police department as herein provided shall have been perfected and the chief of police, captain and all other officers herein provided for shall have been appointed. All said officers in said police department existing at the date of the passage of this act are hereby abolished as and of the date of the appointment of said chief of police, captain and other officers provided for in this act.

Sec. 26. Annual report of police commissioners. The board of police commissioners shall, within 30 days after the end of the fiscal year of said city of Biddeford, annually, file a written report of its doings with the municipal officers of said city. The records of said board of police commissioners shall be at all times open to the inspection of the said municipal officers.

Sec. 27. Inconsistent laws repealed. All acts and parts of acts, public, private and special, inconsistent with the provisions of this act are hereby repealed.

Approved April 21, 1939.

Chapter 111

AN ACT Reapportioning the Expenditure of the General Highway Fund.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, the finances of the state are such as to require an immediate program of strictest economy in the management of all its affairs; and

Whereas, it is immediately necessary in accordance with the foregoing to determine the program for highway construction to be henceforth pursued so that available funds may be used to the greatest advantage and be most wisely and economically expended; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the legislature these facts create an emergency within the meaning of section 16 of Article XXXI of the constitution

CHAP. 111

of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

TITLE I

P. L., 1937, c. 229, § 1, amended. Section 1 of chapter 229 of the public laws of 1937 is hereby repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

'Sec. I. General highway fund defined. To provide funds for the construction of state, state aid and 3rd class highways, for the maintenance of state and state aid highways, and interstate, intrastate and international bridges, and for other items of expenditure hereinafter specified, there is hereby established a fund to be known as the general highway fund. This fund shall include all fees received from the registration of motor vehicles and licensing of operators thereof, the receipts from the tax on internal combustion engine fuels, all fines, forfeitures and costs accruing to the state under section 118 of chapter 29 of the revised statutes, as amended by chapter 189 of the public laws of 1931, and all sums received on account of the state highway commission for permits to open highways, or from other sources, the disposition of which is not otherwise designated by law.

After payment from said general highway fund of such sums for interest and retirement as are necessary to meet the provisions of bond issues for state highway and bridge construction, the remainder of said fund shall be segregated, apportioned and expended as follows:

(a) \$150,000 annually for payment of the expenses of registering motor vehicles and licensing the operators thereof.

(b) \$303,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1940, and \$290,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1941, for the maintenance of the state highway police.

(c) \$200,000 annually for the administration of the office and carrying out the duties of the state highway commission.

(d) \$240,000 annually for the administration of the tax on internal combustion engine fuel, and for the payment of refunds on said tax, as provided by statute.

(e) \$150,000 annually for expenditures authorized for the construction, maintenance and repair of roads and bridges in accordance with the terms of appropriate resolves of the legislature in favor of towns.

(f) \$850,000 annually for the construction of state aid highways, to be known as the fund for state aid construction; provided, however, that if the aggregate applications by towns for state aid construction exceed

CHAP. 111

the amount herein appropriated and available therefor, the state highway commission shall make a pro rata reduction as provided by section 24 of chapter 28 of the revised statutes.

(g) \$670,000 annually for the construction of 3rd class highways as defined by section 5 of chapter 28 of the revised statutes, except that, upon petition of the selectmen of the town and approval of the highway commission, the 3rd class apportionment of any town may be expended on a state aid road, or toward the town's share of the cost of construction or reconstruction of bridges under the bridge act.

(h) \$100,000 annually only in the case that it is necessary in the judgment of the state highway commission and the governor and council to match federal funds to aid in the construction or improvement of federal highways in this state.

(i) \$40,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1940, and \$50,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1941, to be used only in conjunction with federal funds for the elimination of railroad grade crossings and accompanying engineering and land damage.

(i-A) \$162,846.70 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1940, and \$116,040 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1941, for expenditures authorized for the construction, maintenance and repair of roads and bridges in accordance with the terms of appropriate special resolves of the legislature in favor of towns to be taken from general highway funds.

(j) \$150,000 annually only in the case that it is necessary in the judgment of the state highway commission and the governor and council to match federal funds for secondary roads to aid in the construction or improvement of secondary highways in the state.

(k) \$400,000 annually for the construction of bridges under the general bridge act.

(1) \$2,225,000 annually for the maintenance of state highways and state aid highways.

(1-A) \$200,000 annually for the maintenance of interstate, intrastate and international bridges.

(1-B) \$550,000 annually for the cost of clearing snow from highways which is borne by the state as provided by statute.

(m) \$200,000 annually to be used solely for the maintenance of unimproved roads; such maintenance work to consist of road machine work, drainage and gravelling.

626

CHAP. 111

The fund for unimproved roads shall be allotted annually to cities, towns and plantations, in proportion to the number of miles of unimproved roads located within their respective limits, as determined by the state highway commission. Unexpended balances shall be available for expenditure in the succeeding year.

The administration and expenditure of this fund shall be under the general supervision of the state highway commission. Location of roads for improvement under the provisions of this subsection shall be recommended by municipal officers and subject to approval by said commission. After approval of location, towns may proceed to expend their allotments and shall be reimbursed upon receipt by said commission of sufficient evidence of expenditure.

Expenditure of the funds obtained under the provisions of this subsection shall be limited to \$1500 on any 1 mile of any road during a period of 10 years.

(m-A) \$10,000 annually for refunds of the nonresident excise tax and the administration of its enforcement.

(m-B) \$47,500 annually for the supplying of the equipment and the maintenance thereof including gas, oil and grease on federal and municipal projects for which rental or reimbursement is not allowable.

(m-C) \$140,000 annually for the maintenance and operation of the motor transport equipment division.

(n) The remainder for the construction of bridges under the general bridge act and for the maintenance of state highways and state aid highways as provided by statute to be apportioned at the discretion of the state highway commission.

TITLE II

P. L., 1937, c. 229, § 1, amended. Section 1 of chapter 229 of the public laws of 1937 is hereby repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

'Sec. I. General highway fund defined. To provide funds for the construction of state, state aid and 3rd class highways, for the maintenance of state and state aid highways, and interstate, intrastate and international bridges, and for other items of expenditure hereinafter specified, there is hereby established a fund to be known as the general highway fund. This fund shall include all fees received from the registration of motor vehicles and licensing of operators thereof, the receipts from the tax on internal state under section 118 of chapter 29 of the revised statutes, as amended by chapter 189 of the public laws of 1931, and all sums received on account

627

CHAP. 111

628

of the state highway commission for permits to open highways, or from other sources, the disposition of which is not otherwise designated by law.

After payment from said general highway fund of such sums for interest and retirement as are necessary to meet the provisions of bond issues for state highway and bridge construction, the remainder of said fund shall be segregated, apportioned and expended as follows:

(a) \$150,000 annually for payment of the expenses of registering motor vehicles and licensing the operators thereof.

(b) \$303,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1940, and \$290,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1941, for the maintenance of the state highway police.

(c) \$200,000 annually for the administration of the office and carrying out the duties of the state highway commission.

(d) \$240,000 annually for the administration of the tax on internal combustion engine fuel, and for the payment of refunds on said tax, as provided by statute.

(e) \$150,000 annually for expenditures authorized for the construction, maintenance and repair of roads and bridges in accordance with the terms of appropriate resolves of the legislature in favor of towns.

(f) \$850,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1940, and \$1,100,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1941, for the construction of state aid highways, to be known as the fund for state aid construction; provided, however, that if the aggregate applications by towns for state aid construction exceed the amount herein appropriated and available therefor, the state highway commission shall make a pro rata reduction as provided by section 24 of chapter 28 of the revised statutes.

(g) \$670,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1940, and \$730,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1941, for the construction of 3rd class highways as defined by section 5 of chapter 28 of the revised statutes except that, upon petition of the selectmen of the town and approval of the highway commission, the 3rd class apportionment of any town may be expended on a state aid road, or toward the town's share of the cost of construction or reconstruction of bridges under the bridge act.

(h) \$162,846.70 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1940, and \$116,040 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1941, for expenditures authorized for the construction, maintenance and repair of roads and bridges in accordance with the terms of appropriate special resolves of the legislature in favor of towns to be taken from general highway funds.

629

(i) \$40,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1940, and \$50,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1941, to be used only in conjunction with federal funds for the elimination of railroad grade crossings and accompanying engineering and land damage.

(j) \$150,000 annually only in the case that it is necessary in the judgment of the state highway commission and the governor and council to match federal funds for secondary roads to aid in the construction or improvement of secondary highways in the state.

(k) \$2,550,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1940, and \$2,300,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1941, for the maintenance of state highways and state aid highways.

(1) \$250,000 annually for the maintenance of interstate, intrastate and international bridges.

(1-A) \$600,000 annually for the cost of clearing snow from highways which is borne by the state as provided by statute.

(m) \$200,000 annually to be used solely for the maintenance of unimproved roads; such maintenance work to consist of road machine work, drainage and gravelling.

The fund for unimproved roads shall be allotted annually to cities, towns and plantations, in proportion to the number of miles of unimproved roads located within their respective limits, as determined by the state highway commission. Unexpended balances shall be available for expenditure in the succeeding year.

The administration and expenditure of this fund shall be under the general supervision of the state highway commission. Location of roads for improvement under the provisions of this subsection shall be recommended by municipal officers and subject to approval by said commission. After approval of location, towns may proceed to expend their allotments and shall be reimbursed upon receipt by said commission of sufficient evidence of expenditure.

Expenditure of the funds obtained under the provisions of this subsection shall be limited to \$1500 on any 1 mile of any road during a period of 10 years.

(m-A) \$10,000 annually for refunds of the nonresident excise tax and the administration of its enforcement.

(m-B) \$47,500 annually for the supplying of the equipment and the maintenance thereof including gas, oil and grease on federal and municipal projects for which rental or reimbursement is not allowable.

630 SALARY OF RECORDER OF CUMBERLAND COURT CHAP. 112

(m-C) \$140,000 annually for the maintenance and operation of the motor transport equipment division.

(n) The remainder for the maintenance of state highways and state aid highways as provided by statute to be apportioned at the discretion of the state highway commission.

TITLE III

Sec. 1. Effective date. Title II shall not become law unless a bond issue authorized by this legislature shall be authorized by the people at an election duly called for that purpose. If this bond issue is authorized and declared to be law, Title I of this act shall become inoperative and Title II shall take effect immediately upon the declaration. All amounts expended under Title I shall be charged to the appropriate appropriations in Title II. Any expenditures authorized under Title I that have not been provided for by Title II shall be charged to the general highway fund.

Sec. 2. Constitutionality of act. If any section, subsection, sentence, clause or phrase of this act is, for any reason held to be unconstitutional, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of this act.

Sec. 3. Repealing clause. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this act are hereby repealed or amended to conform herewith.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency recited in the preamble, this act shall take effect when approved.

Approved April 21, 1939.

Chapter 112

AN ACT Relating to the Salary of the Recorder of the Northern Cumberland Municipal Court.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1919, c. 48, § 16, amended. Section 16 of chapter 48 of the private and special laws of 1919, as amended by chapter 131 of the private and special laws of 1921, and chapter 68 of the private and special laws of 1937, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 16. Salary of judge and recorder. The judge of said court shall receive the salary of \$825 per year, to be paid in equal quarterly payments from the county treasury of Cumberland county, which shall be in full for his services as such judge, except as hereinbefore provided. The recorder shall receive a salary of \$100 \$150 per year, payable in the same manner as that of the judge.'

Approved April 21, 1939.